
RESOLUTION NO. 	  

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF 
THE CITY MANAGER, PURSUANT TO INVITATION TO BID (ITB) NO. 2019-
011-ND FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICES CITYWIDE, AND APPROVING THE 
AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO THE FOLLOWING FIRMS: (1) R & D 
ELECTRIC, INC., THE LOWEST BIDDER, TO SERVE AS THE PRIMARY 
VENDOR; (2) AGC ELECTRIC, INC., THE SECOND LOWEST BIDDER, TO 
SERVE AS THE SECONDARY VENDOR; (3) PADRON ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTOR, INC., THE THIRD LOWEST BIDDER, TO SERVE AS A 
TERTIARY VENDOR; (4) CANSECO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC., 
THE FOURTH LOWEST BIDDER, TO SERVE AS A TERTIARY VENDOR; 
AND (5) ENTERPRISE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, INC., THE FIFTH 
LOWEST BIDDER, TO SERVE AS A TERTIARY VENDOR; FURTHER, 
AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATION TO ESTABLISH A POOL OF 
PREQUALIFIED CONTRACTORS, TO PERMIT THE CITY MANAGER TO 
AWARD PROJECTS IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $75,000 TO 
CONTRACTORS IN THE POOL; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH EACH 
OF THE FOREGOING BIDDERS. 

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2018, the City issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) 2019-011-ND, to 
establish contracts to supply all labor, materials, tools, and equipment necessary to provide 
various routine electrical services on an as needed basis, and to establish a pool of prequalified 
contractors for the award of future projects in the amount not-to-exceed $75,000; and 

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2018, the City received five (5) bids from AGC Electric, 
Inc. ("AGC"), Canseco Electrical Contractors, Inc. ("Canseco Electrical"), Enterprise Electrical 
Contracting, Inc. ("Enterprise"), Padron Electrical Contractor, Inc. ("Padron Electrical"), and R & 
D Electric, Inc. ("R & D); and 

WHEREAS, the ITB stated that the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all 
terms, conditions, and specifications of the ITB would be recommended for award; and 

WHEREAS, in its due diligence, the Procurement Department determined that R & D, 
AGC, Padron Electrical, Canseco Electrical, and Enterprise met the requirements of the ITB, 
including the minimum requirement that the bidder be a State of Florida Certified Electrical 
Contractor or a Miami Dade County Licensed Master Electrician; and 

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends that the City Commission award the ITB, as 
follows: (1) R & D, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, as the primary vendor; (2) 
AGC, the second lowest responsive, responsible bidder, as the secondary vendor; (3) Padron 
Electrical, the third lowest responsive, responsible bidder, as a tertiary vendor; (4) Canseco 
Electrical, the fourth lowest responsive, responsible bidder, as a tertiary vendor; and (5) 
Enterprise, the fifth lowest responsive, responsible bidder, as a tertiary vendor; and 

WHEREAS, the ITB allowed for the establishment of a prequalified pool of contractors; 
and 

WHEREAS, R & D, AGC, Padron Electrical, and Enterprise submitted a bid to be 
considered as prequalified contractors for large or other planned projects and have all been 



deemed to be qualified per the requirements of the ITB; and 

WHEREAS, when the City wishes to request quotes from the prequalified pool of 
contractors for projects with a not-to-exceed amount of $75,000, the requesting department 
shall invite the four (4) prequalified contractors to submit pricing for each project; and 

WHEREAS, to expedite these projects, the Administration recommends that the City 
Manager be authorized to award projects from the pool of prequalified contractors, for projects 
with a not to exceed amount of $75,000 each, pursuant to Section 255.20 of the Florida 
Statutes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, hereby accept the 
recommendation of the City Manager, pursuant to Invitation to Bid (ITB) 2019-011-ND for 
Electrical Services Citywide, and approve the award of a contract to the following firms: (1) R & 
D Electric, Inc., the lowest bidder, as the primary vendor; (2) AGC Electric, Inc., the second 
lowest bidder, as the secondary vendor; (3) Padron Electrical Contractor, Inc., the third lowest 
bidder, as a tertiary vendor; (4) Canseco Electrical Contractors, Inc., the fourth lowest bidder, as 
a tertiary vendor; and Enterprise Electrical Contracting, Inc., the fifth lowest bidder, as a tertiary 
vendor; further, authorize the Administration to establish a pool of prequalified contractors, to 
permit the City Manager to award projects in the not-to-exceed amount of $75,000 to 
contractors in the pool; and further authorize the City Manager and City Clerk to execute 
agreements with each of the foregoing bidders. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 	day of 	 2018. 

Dan Gelber, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk 

 

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM & LANGUAGE 
& FOR EXECUTION 

s
tO 	 it 

City Atto ney 	Date 

  


